

**Regular Civil Suit No. 23/2024**

**Order Below Exhibit No. 18**

The application at Exhibit No. 14 for setting aside the 'No W.S.' order passed against Defendant Nos. 1, 5, and 6 was allowed by order dated 03.09.2025, subject to payment of costs of Rs.300/- (Rupees Three Hundred Only). However, the defendants failed to comply with the said order within stipulated time. Today, by filing present application, defendant No. 5 is ready to comply with the order dated 03.09.2025 passed below Exhibit No.14. As per Clause No. 3 of the said order dated 03.09.2025, in the event of non-compliance, the said order was liable to stand automatically vacated. However, in the interest of justice, it would be appropriate to permit the defendant No. 5 to comply with the order dated 03.09.2025 passed below Exhibit No. 14 by condoning the delay by imposing costs therefor. Hence, the application at Exhibit No.18 is hereby allowed, subject to payment of costs of Rs. 200/- (Rupees Two Hundred Only). The cost amount be paid to Free Legal Aid.

Place : Dodamarg.  
Date : 21/01/2026.

(Y. P. Bavkar)  
Civil Judge (J.D.),  
Dodamarg.